902 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

. CHAPTER 602—S. F. No. 1362
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of
Polk county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minncsota;

Section 1.  Polk county probate court; judge’s salary. The
annual salary of the judge of probate court of Polk county is $11,000,
notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
525.081, Subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in Section
1.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 603—S. F. No. 1409
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Itasca county; providing for garbage disposal
facilities and regulation of such facilities; and providing for a tax
levy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Hasca county; garbage disposal. The county
board of Itasca county may provide for and regulate the disposal of
garbage, and other refuse in unorganized townships, and do all
things necessary to acquire dump sites and provide for their main-
tenance, either by contract or by such county agency as they may
elect. The county board of Itasca county may levy taxes not to
exceed two mills upon all the property of the unorganized township
or townships affected for the purposes of this section.

Sec. 2.  This act is effective upon approval by a majority of
the members of the county board of Itasca county and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.
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